and may differ from those reflected in the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements; however, we do not currently have reason to
believe that they will materially differ from the final purchase price allocation. The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements are
based upon available information and assumptions that we believe are reasonable.

   The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements are for informational purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the results
of our future operations or the actual results that would have been achieved had the Hancock acquisition and related transactions been
consummated during the periods indicated. You should read the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements in conjunction with the
consolidated historical financial statements of Meritage and Hancock, including the related notes, which are included in this prospectus.

24

Table of Contents

MERITAGE CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

at March 31, 2001

Historical
Total Offering Acquisition Pro

Meritage Hancock Historical Adjustments Adjustments Forma

(dollars in thousands)
Assets
 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 6,359  $ 4,053  $ 10,412  $ 68,047(a)  $ (72,100)(e)  $ 6,359
 Real estate under development   233,446   60,583   294,029   (3,409)(f)   290,620

 Deposits on real estate under option or
contract   28,776   8,799   37,575   37,575

 Other receivables   2,673   171   2,844   2,844
 Deferred tax assets   526   865   1,391   (865)(f)   526
 Goodwill   17,408   —   17,408   11,000(f)   28,408
 Property and equipment, net   5,016   1,357   6,373   6,373
 Other assets   1,244   537   1,781   4,702(b)   6,483

Total assets  $295,448  $ 76,365  $371,813  $ 72,749  $ (65,374)  $379,188

Liabilities
 Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 36,692  $ 7,857  $ 44,549  $ (455)(c)  $ (1,331)(f)  $ 42,763
 Home sale deposits   13,121   2,575   15,696   15,696
 Notes payable:
  Revolving credit facilities   98,911   36,057   134,968   76,239(a)   (36,057)(f)   22,672
  Existing senior notes   15,000   —   15,000   (15,000)(a)   —
  Outstanding notes due 2011   165,000(a)   165,000
  Other debt   3,017   4,643   7,660   (2,753)(f)   4,907

  Total liabilities   166,741   51,132   217,873   73,306   (40,141)   251,038

Stockholders’ equity
 Common stock   59   59   59
 Additional paid-in capital   102,745   102,745   102,745
 Retained earnings   36,919   25,233   62,152   (557)(d)   (25,233)(g)   36,362
 Treasury stock   (11,016)   (11,016)   (11,016)

Total stockholders’ equity   128,707   25,233   153,940   (557)   (25,233)   128,150

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $295,448  $ 76,365  $371,813  $ 72,749  $ (65,374)  $379,188

25

Table of Contents

MERITAGE CORPORATION

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

(dollars in thousands)

   The Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet reflects the transactions as if they had occurred on March 31, 2001.

(a) Reflects the issuance of the outstanding notes and application of proceeds

therefrom:

 Issuance of the outstanding notes  $165,000
 Expenses for the issuance of the outstanding notes   (5,000)

 Payoff of existing senior notes, including prepayment premium and accrued
interest   (15,714)

 Paydown of other Meritage debt   (76,239)

[…]

Income tax payable   (106)
 Cash   4,053
 Accrued interest payable   (1,225)
 Deferred tax assets   865
 Real estate under development sold or land banked prior to close   7,009

26

Table of Contents

MERITAGE CORPORATION

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET — (Continued)

 Adjusted book value of net assets acquired   (53,447)

 Increase in basis   $ 14,600

 Allocation of increase in basis:
 Goodwill   $ 11,000
 Increase in fair value of inventory   3,600

   $ 14,600

 Adjustment to real estate under development:
 Decrease in real estate under development sold or land banked prior to close   $ (7,009)
 Increase in fair value of inventory   3,600

   $ (3,409)

(g) Reflects the elimination of Hancock equity balances pursuant to purchase accounting

27

Table of Contents

MERITAGE CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

Year Ended December 31, 2000

Historical
Total Pro Forma

Meritage Hancock Historical Adjustments Pro Forma

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)
Total sales revenue  $ 520,467  $ 183,651  $ 704,118   $ 704,118
Total cost of sales   (415,649)   (142,015)   (557,664)  $ (1,300)(a)   (558,964)

 Gross profit   104,818   41,636   146,454   (1,300)   145,154
Selling, general and administrative expenses   (48,056)   (29,738)   (77,794)   2,175(b)   (75,619)

 Earnings before income taxes   56,762   11,898   68,660   875   69,535
Income taxes   (21,000)   44   (20,956)   (5,157)(c)   (26,113)

 Net earnings  $ 35,762  $ 11,942  $ 47,704  $ (4,282)  $ 43,422

Pro forma basic earnings per share   $ 8.40(d)

Pro forma diluted earnings per share   $ 7.60(d)

Other pro forma combined financial data:
 EBITDA(e)   $ 88,867

 EBITDA margin(f)   12.62%

 Interest amortized to cost of sales and interest
expense   $ 14,305

 Depreciation and amortization   $ 5,027

28

Table of Contents

MERITAGE CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

Three Month Period Ended March 31, 2001

Historical
Total Pro Forma

Meritage Hancock Historical Adjustments Pro Forma

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Total sales revenue  $116,706  $ 18,481  $ 135,187   $ 135,187
Total cost of sales   (93,110)   (13,548)   (106,658)  $ (236)(a)   (106,894)

 Gross profit   23,596   4,933   28,529   (236)   28,293
Selling, general and administrative expenses   (11,415)   (4,418)   (15,833)   118(b)   (15,715)

 Earnings before income taxes   12,181   515   12,696   (118)   12,578
Income taxes   (4,792)   387   (4,405)   (604)(c)   (5,009)

 Net earnings  $ 7,389  $ 902  $ 8,291  $ (722)  $ 7,569

Pro forma basic earnings per share   $ 1.48(d)

Pro forma diluted earnings per share   $ 1.31(d)

Other pro forma combined financial data:
 EBITDA(e)   $ 16,388

 EBITDA margin(f)   12.12%

 Interest amortized to cost of sales and interest expense   $ 2,610

 Depreciation and amortization   $ 1,200

29

Table of Contents

MERITAGE CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

Twelve Month Period Ended March 31, 2001

Historical
Total Pro Forma

Meritage Hancock Historical Adjustments Pro Forma

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)
Total sales revenue  $ 544,763  $ 167,904  $ 712,667   $ 712,667
Total cost of sales   (433,122)   (128,309)   (561,431)  $ (1,307)(a)   (562,738)

 Gross profit   111,641   39,595   (151,236)   (1,307)   149,929
Selling, general and administrative expenses   (50,221)   (28,451)   (78,672)   2,326(b)   (76,346)

 Earnings before income taxes   61,420   11,144   72,564   1,019   73,583
Income taxes   (23,040)   (458)   (23,498)   (4,425)(c)   (27,923)

 Net earnings  $ 38,380  $ 10,686  $ 49,066  $ (3,406)  $ 45,660

Pro forma basic earnings per share   $ 8.90(d)

Pro forma diluted earnings per share   $ 8.00(d)

Other pro forma combined financial data:
 EBITDA(e)   $ 93,120

 EBITDA margin(f)   13.07%

Interest amortized to cost of sales and interest

expense
$ 14,396

 Depreciation and amortization   $ 5,141

 Interest incurred(g)   $ 18,583